IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS

68-0157 (9-06) - 3091078 - El

LORANN M STOUT 322 RICHMOND ST	APPEAL NO. 09A-UI-19456-SWT
ROCKWELL CITY IA 50579-1914	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION
THE BON-TON DEPARTMENT STORES INC	APPEAL RIGHTS:
°/ ₀ TALX – UC EXPRESS PO BOX 283 ST LOUIS MO 63166-0283	This Decision Shall Become Final, unless within fifteen (15) days from the date below, you or any interested party appeal to the Employment Appeal Board by submitting either a signed letter or a signed written Notice of Appeal, directly to:
	Employment Appeal Board 4 th Floor – Lucas Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319
	The appeal period will be extended to the next business day if the last day to appeal falls on a weekend or a legal holiday.
	AN APPEAL TO THE BOARD SHALL STATE CLEARLY:
	The name, address and social security number of the claimant. A reference to the decision from which the appeal is taken. That an appeal from such decision is being made and such appeal is signed. The grounds upon which such appeal is based.
	YOU MAY REPRESENT yourself in this appeal or you may obtain a lawyer or other interested party to do so provided there is no expense to Workforce Development. If you wish to be represented by a lawyer, you may obtain the services of either a private attorney or one whose services are paid for with public funds. It is important that you file your claim as directed, while this appeal is pending, to protect your continuing right to benefits.
	SERVICE INFORMATION:
	A true and correct copy of this decision was mailed to each of the parties listed.

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS

68-0157 (0-06) - 3001078 - EL

	00-0137 (3-00) - 3031070 - El
LORANN M STOUT	APPEAL NO. 09A-UI-19456-SWT
Claimant	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION
THE BON-TON DEPARTMENT STORES INC Employer	
	OC: 11/22/09 Claimant: Respondent (2-R)

Section 96.5-2-a – Discharge

STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

The employer appealed an unemployment insurance decision dated December 16, 2009, reference 01, that concluded the claimant's discharge was not for work-connected misconduct. A telephone hearing was held on February 8, 2010. The parties were properly notified about the hearing. The claimant participated in the hearing. Michelle Dorage participated in the hearing on behalf of the employer. Exhibits One through Three were admitted into evidence at the hearing.

ISSUE:

Was the claimant discharged for work-connected misconduct?

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The claimant worked for the employer as a customer service manager from February 3, 2005, to November 24, 2009. The claimant was informed and understood that under the employer's work rules, regular attendance was required and employees were required to notify a manager before the start of their shift if they were not able to work as scheduled.

The claimant was verbally warned about her repeated tardiness on July 31, 2009. On October 23, 2009, the claimant received a final corrective action after she was absent from work without notice on September 9 and October 22 and continued to be late for work despite the earlier warning. She was informed that if continued to have attendance problems, she could be discharged. She failed to call in on October 22 because she was sick with the flu.

On November 23, 2009, the claimant was schedule to work at 8:30 a.m. She did not report to work as scheduled and failed to call in before the start of her shift to notify the employer that she would not be at work. She was having personal problems with her boyfriend harassing her. She did not call the employer until about 9:15 a.m. to inform the employer that she was not coming in.

The claimant filed for and received a total of \$2,075.00 in unemployment insurance benefits for the weeks between November 22, 2009, and February 6, 2010.

REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The issue in this case is whether the claimant was discharged for work-connected misconduct as defined by the unemployment insurance law.

The unemployment insurance law disqualifies claimants discharged for work-connected misconduct. Iowa Code § 96.5-2-a. The rules define misconduct as (1) deliberate acts or omissions by a worker that materially breach the duties and obligations arising out of the contract of employment, (2) deliberate violations or disregard of standards of behavior that the employer has the right to expect of employees, or (3) carelessness or negligence of such degree of recurrence as to manifest equal culpability, wrongful intent or evil design. Mere inefficiency, unsatisfactory conduct, failure in good performance as the result of inability or incapacity, inadvertencies or ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good faith errors in judgment or discretion are not misconduct within the meaning of the statute. 871 IAC 24.32(1).

871 IAC 24.32(7) provides:

Excessive unexcused absenteeism. Excessive unexcused absenteeism is an intentional disregard of the duty owed by the claimant to the employer and shall be considered misconduct except for illness or other reasonable grounds for which the employee was absent and that were properly reported to the employer.

The claimant had a history of repeated tardiness without any legitimate excuse and was absent from work without proper notice to the employer in violation of work rules and warnings three times from September 9 to November 23. Work-connected misconduct has been proven.

The unemployment insurance law requires benefits to be recovered from a claimant who receives benefits and is later determined to be ineligible for benefits, even though the claimant acted in good faith and was not otherwise at fault. But the overpayment will not be recovered when an initial determination to award benefits is reversed on appeal on an issue regarding the claimant's employment separation if: (1) the benefits were not received due to any fraud or willful misrepresentation by the claimant and (2) the employer did not participate in the initial proceeding to award benefits. The employer will not be charged for benefits whether or not the overpayment is recovered. Iowa Code § 96.3-7. In this case, the claimant has received benefits but was ineligible for those benefits. The matter of deciding the amount of the overpayment and whether the overpayment should be recovered under Iowa Code § 96.3-7-b is remanded to the Agency.

DECISION:

The unemployment insurance decision dated December 16, 2009, reference 01, is reversed. The claimant is disqualified from receiving unemployment insurance benefits until she has been paid wages for insured work equal to ten times her weekly benefit amount, provided she is otherwise eligible. The matter of deciding the amount of the overpayment and whether the overpayment should be recovered under Iowa Code § 96.3-7-b is remanded to the Agency.

Steven A. Wise Administrative Law Judge

Decision Dated and Mailed

saw/css